# POLICY

# FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP BOARD OF EDUCATION

## File Code: 2255

#### ACTION PLANNING FOR T&E CERTIFICATION

The board of education recognizes that it has important functions under the New Jersey state monitoring system: Quality Single Accountability Continuum (NJQSAC). The board shall comply with the requirements of the Department of Education's three year monitoring system by completing the District Performance Review (DPR). The district shall be assessed in the following five key areas:

- A. Operations;
- B. Instruction and Program;
- C. Governance;
- D. Fiscal managements;
- E. Personnel.

The chief school administrator shall take the following steps to oversee the efficient completion of the District Performance Review every three years as required by law:

- A. District Performance Review form shall be completed by the district committee. The chief school administrator shall determine the total number of people that will serve on the committee. The chief school administrator shall appoint the following persons to the committee, and, in his or her discretion, may include other persons on the committee with the approval of the board of education:
  - 1. Chief school administrator;
  - 2. One or more members of the administrative staff;
  - One or more teaching personnel, representative of different grade levels and/or;
  - The business administrator and assistant superintendent for curriculum and instruction, as well as other appropriate personnel;
  - 5. One or more member representatives of the local collective bargaining unit of the educational staff selected by the local collective bargaining unit; which may include the teaching personnel otherwise appointed in "3" above; and
  - 6. One or more members of the board selected by the board.
- B. The chief school administrator shall:
  - Ensure that the process used by the committee in completing the District Performance Review provides for participation and input by all committee members;
  - Consult with the committee in formulating a response to all weighted quality performance indicators of each component of school district effectiveness;
  - 3. Ensure that the responses in District Performance Review

encompass and reflect the circumstances that exist in the school district; and

4. Ensure that all responses to the District Performance Review can be verified by data and supporting documentation or otherwise and provide this verification to the department upon request. (<u>N.J.A.C</u>. 6A:30-3.2 District Performance Review)

Additionally, the chief school administrator shall ensure the district's compliance with all indicators when it is within his/her power to do so. He/she shall inform the board in a timely fashion of any areas in which board action is required to bring the district into compliance, and suggest to the board feasible plans of action.

Upon completion of the proposed responses to the District Performance Review, the board of education shall fix a date, place and time for the holding of a public meeting, which may be a regularly scheduled meeting of the district board of education. The proposed responses to the District Performance Review and statement of assurance shall be presented to the board for approval by resolution.

The board shall ensure that:

- A. The proposed responses to the District Performance Review and statement of assurance shall be posted on its internet site, if one exists, at least five working days prior to the date fixed for the meeting, and shall make it available for examination by the public at the district board offices or another reasonable location;
- B. Notice of the meeting shall be published as required by the Open Public Meetings Act and this notice shall inform the public that the District Performance Review and statement of assurance will be discussed at the meeting and the times and manner in which members of the public may view the proposed responses to the District Performance Review; and
- C. At the public meeting the public shall have the opportunity to comment and be heard with respect to the proposed responses to the District Performance Review. The public shall have the opportunity to submit written comments prior to the meeting, as well. (<u>N.J.A.C</u>. 6A:30-3.2 District Performance Review)

If the school district fails to satisfy the evaluation criteria, the board of education shall cooperate in undertaking corrective action plans indicated by the executive county superintendent and pursuant to the New Jersey administrative code.

Certification requirements for teaching staff members shall not be violated.

### Equivalency and Waiver Procedures

The board may apply to the commissioner for a waiver of a specific rule or an equivalent means of implementing a rule through alternate procedures so long as the following criteria are met:

A. The spirit and intent of New Jersey statutes, applicable federal laws and regulations, and the administrative code are served by granting the equivalency or waiver;

- B. The provision of a thorough and efficient education to the students in the district is not compromised as a result of the equivalency or waiver; and
- C. There will be no risk to student health, safety or civil rights by granting the equivalency or waiver.

All applications for equivalency and waivers shall be signed by the chief school administrator and approved by the board of education.

Date adopted: 12/15/97 Date revised: 1/9/12 Legal References: N.J.A.C. 6:8-7.1 N.J.A.C. 6:8-7.2 N.J.A.C. 6:8-7.3 Requirements for review process Corrective action when certification denied Corrective action by commissioner of education

Possible		
Cross References:	1120	Board of education meetings
	1220	Citizens' ad hoc advisory committees
	2240	Research, evaluation and planning